
中华人民共和国国家标准 

批准发布公告 

Announcement of Newly Approved National Standards of 

P.R.China 

1999 年第 4号(总第 4号) 

 

  国家质量技术监督局批准以下 71 项国家标准，现予以公布。   

一九九九年四月二十一日 

序

号 

国家标准编

号 
国家标准名称 代替标准号 批准日期 实施日期 

1 
GB/T 

1172-1999 

黑色金属硬度及强度换算值 

Conversion of hardness and 

strength for ferrous metal 

GB/T 

1172-1974 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

2 
GB/T 

2260-1999 

中华人民共和国行政区划代码 

Codes for the 

administrative divisions of 

the People's Republic of 

China 

GB/T 

2260-1995 

1999-03-

18 

1999-07-

01 

3 

GB 

4343.2-199

9 

电磁兼容 家用电器、电动工

具和类似器具的要求 第 2 部

分：抗扰度 产品类标准 

Electromagnetic 

compatibility Requirements 

for household 

appliances,electric tools 

and similar apparatus Part 

2:Immunity—Product family 

standard 

  
1999-03-

23 

2000-04-

01 

4 

GB/T 

4728.4-199

9 

电气简图用图形符号 第 4 部

分 基本无源元件 

Graphical symbols for 

diagrams—Part 4:Basic 

passive components 

GB/T 

4728.4-198

5 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5 

GB/T 

4728.9-199

9 

电气简图用图形符号 第 9 部

分：电信 交换和外围设备 

Graphical symbols for 

GB/T 

4728.9-198

5 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 



diagrams Part 9: 

Telecommunications:Switchi

ng and peripherel equipment 

6 

GB/T 

4728.10-19

99 

电气简图用图形符号 第 10

部分：电信 传输 

Graphical symbols for 

diagrams Part 10 

Telecommunications:Transmi

ssion 

GB/T 

4728.10-19

85 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

7 

GB/T 

4854.1-199

9 

声学 校准测听设备的基准零

级 第 1部分：压耳式耳机纯

音基准等效阈声压级  

Acoustics—Reference zero 

for the calibration of 

audiometric 

equipment—Part 

1:Reference equivalent 

threshold sound pressure 

levels for pure tones and 

supra-aural earphones 

GB/T 

4854-1984 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

8 

GB/T 

4854.4-199

9 

声学 校准测听设备的基准零

级 第 4部分：窄带掩蔽噪声

的基准级 

Acoustics—Reference zero 

for the calibration of 

audiometric equipment Part 

4:Reference levels for 

narrow-band masking noise 

  
1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

9 

GB/T 

4854.7-199

9 

声学 校准测听设备的基准零

级 第 7部分：自由场与扩散

场测听的基准听阈 

Acoustics—Reference zero 

for the cali-bration of 

audiometric equipment Part 

7:Reference threshold of 

hearing under free-field 

and diffuse-field listening 

conditions 

  
1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

1

0 

GB 

5768-1999 

道路交通标志和标线 

Road traffic signs and 

markings 

GB 

5768-1986 

1999-04-

05 

1999-06-

01 



1

1 

GB/T 

6565-1999 

职业分类与代码 

Classification and codes of 

occupations 

GB/T 

6565-1986 

1999-03-

18 

1999-07-

01 

1

2 

GB/T 

7724-1999 

称重显示控制器 

Weighting indication 

controller 

GB/T 

7724-1987 

1999-04-

02 

1999-10-

01 

1

3 

GB 

8270-1999 

食品添加剂 甜菊糖甙 

Food additive Steviosides 

GB 

8270-1987 

1999-04-

02 

1999-10-

01 

1

4 

GB/T 

8287.2-199

9 

高压支柱瓷绝缘子 第 2部

分：尺寸与特性 

High voltage post 

insulators of ceramic 

material Part 2:Dimensions 

and characteristics 

GB/T 

8287.2-198

7 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

1

5 

GB 

9953-1999 

浸水保温服 

Lmmersion suits 

GB 

9953-1988， 

GB 

9954-1988 

1999-04-

05 

1999-07-

01 

1

6 

GB 

10963-1999 

家用及类似场所用过电流保护

断路器 

Circuit-breakers for 

overcurrent protection for 

household and similar 

installation 

GB 

10963-1989 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

1

7 

GB/T 

10992.1-19

99 

静电复印机 文件复印机 

Electrostatic copying 

machines—Document copiers 

GB/T 

10992-1989 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

1

8 

GB/T 

10992.2-19

99 

静电复印机 便携式复印机 

Electrostatic copying 

machines—Potable copiers 

GB/T 

10992-1989 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

1

9 

GB/T 

10992.3-19

99 

静电复印机 工程图纸复印机 

Electrostatic copying 

machines—Engineering 

copiers 

GB/T 

10992-1989 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

2

0 

GB/T 

11027-1999 

有溶剂绝缘漆规范 单项材料

规范 对热固化浸渍漆的要求  

Specification for 

insulating varnishes 

comtaining 

solvent-specifications for 

GB/T 

11027-1989 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 



individual 

materials-requirements for 

hot curing impregnating 

varnishes 

2

1 

GB/T 

11164-1999 

真空镀膜设备通用技术条件 

Vacuum coating plant 

generic specification 

GB/T 

11164-1989 

1999-04-

08 

1999-09-

01 

2

2 

GB/T 

11348.1-19

99 

旋转机械转轴径向振动的测量

和评定 第 1部分：总则 

Mechanical vibration of 

non-reciprocating 

machines—Measurements on 

rotating shafts and 

evaluation criteria—Part 

1:General guidelines 

GB/T 

11348.1-19

89 

1999-04-

08 

1999-09-

01 

2

3 

GB/T 

11348.3-19

99 

旋转机械转轴径向振动的测量

和评定 第 3部分：耦合的工

业机器 

Mechanical vibration of 

non-reciprocating 

machines—Measurements on 

rotating shafts and 

evaluation criteria Part 

3:Coupled industrial 

machines 

  
1999-04-

08 

1999-09-

01 

2

4 

GB/T 

11348.4-19

99 

旋转机械转轴径向振动的测量

和评定 第 4部分：燃气轮机

组 

Mechanical vibration of 

non-reciprocating 

machines—Measurements on 

rotating shafts and 

evaluation criteria—Part 

4:Gas turbine sets 

  
1999-04-

08 

1999-09-

01 

2

5 

GB/T 

11805-1999 

水轮发电机组自动化元件(装

置)及其系统基本技术条件 

Basic specifications of 

automatic control 

components(devices) and 

their related system for 

hydroturbine-generating 

sets 

GB/T 

11805-1989 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 



2

6 

GB/T 

12145-1999 

火力发电机组及蒸汽动力设备

水汽质量 

Quality criterion of water 

and steam for generating 

unit and steam power 

equipment 

GB/T 

12145-1989 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

2

7 

GB/T 

14151-1999 

蘑菇罐头 

Canned mushroom 

GB/T 

14151-1993 

1999-04-

02 

1999-10-

01 

2

8 

GB/T 

15483.1-19

99 

利用实验室间比对的能力验证 

第 1部分：能力验证计划的建

立和运作 

Proficiency testing by 

interlaboratory 

comparisons—Part 

1:Development and operation 

of proficiency testing 

schemes 

GB/T 

15483-1995 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

2

9 

GB/T 

15483.2-19

99 

利用实验室间比对的能力验证 

第 2部分：实验室认可机构对

能力验证计划的选择和使用 

Proficiency testing by 

interlaboratory 

comparisons—Part 

2:Selection and use of 

proficiency testing schemes 

by laboratory accreditation 

bodies 

GB/T 

15483-1995 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

3

0 

GB/T 

15634.1-19

99 

用于行政、商业和运输业电子

数据交换的段目录 第 1部

分：批式电子数据交换段目录 

Electronic data interchange 

for 

administration,commerce 

and 

transport(EDIFACT)—Segmen

t directory Part 1:Segment 

directory for batch EDI 

 

1999-03-

18 

1999-07-

01 

3

1 

GB/T 

15635.1-19

99 

用于行政、商业和运输业电子

数据交换的复合数据元目录 

第 1部分：批式电子数据交换

复合数据元目录 

Electronic data interchange 

 

1999-03-

18 

1999-07-

01 



for 

administration,commerce 

and 

transport(EDIFACT)—Compos

ite data element directory 

Part 1:Composite data 

element directory for Batch 

EDI 

3

2 

GB/T 

16273.3-19

99 

设备用图形符号 电焊设备通

用符号 

Graphical symbols for use on 

equipment—Common symbols 

for electric welding 

equipment 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

3

3 

GB/T 

16404.2-19

99 

声学 声强法测定噪声源的声

功率级 第 2部分：扫描测量 

Acoustics—Determination 

of sound power levels of 

noise sources using sound 

intensity—Part 

2:Measurement by scanning 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

3

4 

GB/T 

16656.32-1

999 

工业自动化系统与集成 产品

数据的表达与交换 第 32 部

分：一致性测试方法论与框架：

对测试实验室和客户的要求 

Industrial automation 

systems and 

integration—Product data 

representation and 

exchange—Part 

32:Conformance testing 

methodology and 

framework:Requirements on 

testing laboratories and 

clients 

 

1999-03-

18 

1999-10-

01 

3

5 

GB/T 

17248.2-19

99 

声学 机器和设备发射的噪声

工作位置和其他指定位置发射

声压级的测量一个反射面上方

近似自由场的工程法 

Acoustics—Noise emitted by 

machinery and 

equipment—Measurement of 

emission sound pressure 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 



levels at a work station and 

at other specified 

positions—Engineering 

method in an essentially 

free field over a reflecting 

plane 

3

6 

GB/T 

17248.3-19

99 

声学 机器和设备发射的噪声

工作位置和其他指定位置发射

声压级的测量现场简易法 

Acoustics—Noise emitted by 

machinery and 

equipment—Measurement of 

emission sound pressure 

levels at a work station and 

at other specified 

positions—Survey method in 

situ 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

3

7 

GB/T 

17248.5-19

99 

声学 机器和设备发射的噪声

工作位置和其他指定位置发射

声压级的测量环境修正法 

Acoustics—Noise emitted by 

machinery and 

equipment—Measurement of 

emission sound pressure 

levels at a work station and 

at other specified 

positions—Method 

requiring environmental 

corrections 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

3

8 

GB/T 

17564.3-19

99 

电气元器件的标准数据元素类

型和相关分类模式 第 3部

分：维护和确认的程序 

Standard data element types 

with associated 

classification scheme for 

electric components—Part 

3:Maintenance and 

validation procedures 

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

3

9 

GB/T 

17680.2-19

99 

核电厂应急计划与准备准则 

场外应急职能与组织 

Criteria for emergency 

planning and preparedness 

for nuclear power plants 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 



Off-site emergency 

functions and organization 

4

0 

GB/T 

17680.3-19

99 

核电厂应急计划与准备准则 

场外应急设施功能与特性 

Criteria for emergency 

planning and preparedness 

for nuclear power plants 

Functional and physical 

characteristics of off-site 

emergency facilities 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

4

1 

GB/T 

17680.5-19

99 

核电厂应急计划与准备准则 

场外应急响应能力的保持 

Criteria for emergency 

planning and preparedness 

for nuclear power plants 

Maintenance of off-site 

emergency response capacity 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

4

2 

GB/T 

17694-1999 

地理信息技术基本术语 

Basic terms of geographic 

information technology 
 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

4

3 

GB/T 

17695-1999 

地图用公共信息图形符号 通

符号 

Public information 

graphical symbols for use in 

the map—common symbols 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

4

4 

GB/T 

17696-1999 

声学 测听方法 第 3部分：

语言测听 

Acoustics—Audiometric 

test methods—Part 3:Speech 

audiometry 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

4

5 

GB/T 

17697-1999 

声学 风机辐射入管道的声功

率测定 管道法 

Acoustics—Determination 

of sound power radiated into 

a duct by fans—In-duct 

method 

 

1999-03-

08 

1999-09-

01 

4

6 

GB 

17698-1999 

信息技术 通用多八位编码字

符集(I 区)汉字 16 点阵字型 

Information 

technology—Universal 

multiple 

-octet coded character 

 

1999-03-

18 

1999-10-

01 



set(I Zone)—16-dots matrix 

font of Chinese ideogram 

4

7 

GB/T 

17699-1999 

用于行政、商业和运输业电子

数据交换的数据元目录 

Electronic data interchange 

for 

administration,commerce 

and 

transport(EDIFACT)—Data 

element directory 

 

1999-03-

18 

1999-07-

01 

4

8 

GB/T 

17700-1999 

卫星数字电视广播信道编码和

调制标准 

channel coding and 

modulation standard for 

digital video 

broadcasting-Satellite(DVB

-S) 

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

4

9 

GB 

17701-1999 

设备用断路器 

Circuit-breaker for 

equipment 
 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

0 

GB/T 

17702.1-19

99 

电力电子电容器 第 1部分：

总则 

Power electronic capacitors 

part 1:General 

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

1 

GB/T 

17702.2-19

99 

电力电子电容器 第 2部分：

熔丝的隔离试验、破坏试验、

自愈性试验及耐久性试验的要

求 

Power electronic capacitors 

Part 2:Requirements for 

disconnecting test on 

fuses,destruction 

test,self-healing test and 

endurance test 

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

2 

GB/T 

17703.2-19

99 

国际物流政府管理报文 第 2

部分：一般原产地证明书报文 

International movement of 

goods governmental 

regulatory—message Part 

2:Certificate of origin 

message 

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 



5

3 

GB/T 

17704.1-19

99 

信息技术 信息交换用 130mm

一次写入盒式光盘 第 1部

分：未记录盒式光盘 

Information 

technology—130mm optical 

disk cartridge,write 

once,for information 

interchange—Part 

1:Unrecorded optical disk 

cartridge 

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

4 

GB/T 

17704.2-19

99 

信息技术 信息交换用 130mm

一次写入盒式光盘 第 2部

分：记录格式 

Information 

technology—130mm optical 

disk cartridge,write 

once,for information 

interchange—Part 

2:Recording format 

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

5 

GB/T 

17705-1999 

销售数据报告报文 

Sales data report message  

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

6 

GB/T 

17706-1999 

销售预测报文 

Sales forecast message  

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

7 

GB/T 

17707-1999 

报价报文 

Quote message  

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

8 

GB/T 

17708-1999 

报价请求报文 

Request for quote message  

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

5

9 

GB/T 

17709-1999 

库存报告报文 

Inventory report message  

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

6

0 

GB/T 

17710-1999 

数据处理 校验码系统 

Data processing—Check 

character systems 
 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

6

1 

GB/T 

17711-1999 

钇钡铜氧(123 相)超导薄膜临

界温度 Tc 的直流电阻试验方

法 

The DC electric resistance 

test method for the critical 

temperature Tc of a YBa2 

Cu3O7-δ  

 

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 

6

2 

GB/T 

17712-1999 

速印机和文件复印机 图形符

号  

1999-03-

23 

1999-10-

01 



Duplicator and document 

copying machines—Symbols 

6

3 

GB/T 

17713-1999 

吸油烟机 

Range hood  

1999-04-

02 

1999-10-

01 

6

4 

GB/T 

17714-1999 

啤酒桶 

Keg  

1999-04-

02 

1999-10-

01 

6

5 

GB 

17715-1999 

草鱼 

Grass carp  

1999-04-

05 

1999-07-

01 

6

6 

GB 

17716-1999 

青鱼 

Black carp  

1999-04-

05 

1999-07-

01 

6

7 

GB 

17717-1999 

鲢 

Silver carp  

1999-04-

05 

1999-07-

01 

6

8 

GB 

17718-1999 

鳙 

Bighead carp  

1999-04-

05 

1999-07-

01 

6

9 

GB/T 

17719-1999 

工业锅炉及火焰加热炉烟气余

热资源量计算方法与利用导则 

Calculating method and 

utilization guides for 

waste heat resource's 

quantity of industrial 

boiler's and flame heating 

furnace's waste gas 

 

1999-04-

08 

1999-10-

01 

7

0 

GB/T 

17720-1999 

金属覆盖层 孔隙率试验评述 

Metallic coatings—Review 

of porosity tests 
 

1999-04-

08 

1999-09-

01 

7

1 

GB/T 

17721-1999 

金属覆盖层 孔隙率试验 铁

试剂试验 

Metallic 

coatings—Porosity 

tests—Ferroxyl test 

 

1999-04-

08 

1999-09-

01 

 


